

Witness called and duly sworn on: 03.12.2024

CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. BGK LEARNED COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT NO.2:

1. I was working as a District Co-ordinator, HLL Limited Co., Mysuru which is a diagnostic center. I have no impediment to produce the documents in that regard before this court. I used to draw salary of Rs.30,000/-, I cannot say what was my take home salary without looking into the salary slip. I have produced the salary slip before this court.

2. The company terminated me from service in the month of May 2023 as they found that I could not do the said work. I have no impediment to produce the document in that regard before this tribunal.

3. The spot was situated at a distance of about 300 meters from Bogadi signal. I had no impediment to go to the signal and cross the road when the signal had turned red. The signal has a junction where four roads meet. The road on which I was proceeding was a straight road.

4. The history of RTA was narrated to the doctors at Kamakshi hospital by me. I underwent treatment entirely at Kamakshi hospital. I was treated by Dr. Sri. Vasu. The FIS was lodged by my friend Sri. Mahadeva. It is false to suggest that the respondent No.1 and I were working together, witness states that I did not know the respondent No.1 prior to the accident. The respondent No.1 had accompanied me when I was admitted to the hospital.

5. The date of birth shown in Ex.P12 pertaining to me is proper and correct. It is false to suggest that though I was proceeding as a pillion rider on the motorcycle which was manned by respondent No.1, I have set up a false case that I was proceeding as a pedestrian. It is false to suggest that had I been more cautious and had observed the movement of vehicles before crossing the road the accident would not have occurred as such the accident occurred due to my negligence.

6. The implants have not yet been removed. It is false to suggest that since the accident occurred due to my negligence I am not entitled for any compensation. It is false to suggest that I have got created the medical bills with an intention to claim higher compensation inspite of the fact that I have not incurred the expenses to the extent forthcoming from the bills. I have no impediment to examine the drawing officer or the H.R. to depose regarding my salary prior to the accident.

CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. GSS LEARNED COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT NO.2:

Deferred for cross examination of PW.1 at the request of learned counsel for respondent No.1.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-
Prl.Judge ,
Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru